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M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2420 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
MURRAY CITY HEARING OFFICER 

MURRAY, UTAH   84107 
 
**In support of the Governor’s “Stay Safe, Stay Home” directive as well as the Salt Lake County and 
Salt Lake County Health Department order to limit spread of COVID-19, the Hearing Officer meeting 
will be CLOSED to the general public.  However, if you would like to view or participate in the 
meeting electronically, please contact the Planning Division and you will be provided with a link to 
do so.  You may also submit your comments by email to planning@murray.utah.gov prior to the 
meeting.** 

 
 

Meeting Date:  September 9, 2020 
Meeting Place:   Murray City Municipal Council Chambers 
Staff Meeting:  12:15 p.m. (Conference Room) 
Meeting Time:  12:30 p.m. 
 
BUSINESS ITEM: 
 

1. Conflict of Interest 
 

VARIANCE 
 

2. Case #1573 – Depot Commercial, LLC    Project #20-093 
248 West 4860 South  
Front yard setback variance for new building  
 

 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Special accommodations for the hearing or visually impaired will be upon a request to the office 
of the Murray City Recorder (801-264-2660).  We would appreciate notification two working 
days prior to the meeting.  TTY is Relay Utah at #711.     
 
On the 20th day of August 2020, before 5:00 p.m. a copy of the foregoing Notice of Meeting 
was posted in accordance with Section 10-9a-201 through 209, U.C.A.  A copy of this notice 
was also posted on Murray City’s internet website www.murray.utah.gov 
 
   
____________________________ 
Jared Hall  
Community Development Supervisor 
 
 
 

mailto:jhall@murray.utah.gov
http://www.murray.utah.gov/
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M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2420 

 

AGENDA ITEM #2 
ITEM TYPE: Variance Application   

ADDRESS: 248 & 232  West 4860 South  MEETING DATE: September 9, 2020 

APPLICANT:  Clint Tolman, Gold Stream, LLC STAFF: 
Susan Nixon,  
Associate Planner  

PARCEL ID: 21-12-206-041 & 21-12-206-042 CASE NUMBER: 1573 

ZONE: M-U, Mixed Use PROJECT NUMBER: 20-093 

SIZE: .84 acres (20,909 ft2) lot ; 14,000 gross ft2 building  

REQUEST: 

The applicant is requesting a variance to the front  yard setback requirements 
for buildings in the M-U Zone as required in Murray Land Use Ordinance Section 
17.146.050.   The request for variance is in response to the location of existing 
power lines and easements.   
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 I. DESCRIPTION of REQUEST 
The applicant, Clint Tolman with Gold Stream LLC, plans to construct a new two-story office 
building on the subject property.  The Mixed-Use (M-U) Zone requires new buildings to be 
constructed with 0’ – 10’ front yard setbacks.  Because of power lines and easements on 
Commerce Drive and 4860 South Street, the proposed building cannot be located  in 
conformance with the setback requirements of the M-U Zone.   A variance is also being 
requested to allow parking located between the building and the street, which is also 
prohibited in the M-U Zone.  New development in the M-U Zone requires review and approval 
by  the Planning Commission.  The Planning Commission does not have authority to grant 
approval for projects that do not meet the code, so the applicant is seeking approval for  
variances from the Hearing Officer. 

 
 
II. LAND USE REGULATIONS 

Setbacks, Section 17.146.050(A) 

Section 17.146.050(A) of the Murray Land Use Ordinance states:  “The front setback for 
buildings facing public or private streets excepting courtyards and plazas, shall be between 
fifteen feet (15') and twenty-five feet (25') from the back of curb and gutter.”  Public 
improvements in the M-U Zone include a minimum 7’ wide sidewalk and 8’ wide park strip, 
both installed between the back of curb and the property line.  The effect of measuring the 15’ 
– 25’ setback from the back of curb and then considering the 15’ of required public 
improvement installation is essentially a maximum allowed building setback of 0-10 feet from 
the property line.  The proposed building setback on Commerce Drive is greater than the 
allowable  10’ from property line due to power lines and associated easements and the 
required building separation from those lines.  The development will require a Site Plan 
Review and approval from the Planning Commission.  The applicant is seeking a variance to 
the setback requirement in order to apply for Site Plan approval from the Planning 
Commission.  The proposed building setback on Commerce Drive is 15’ from property line; the 
proposed setback from 4860 South Street is 62’; the rear setback on the north is 3’ and side 
setback on the east is 72’. The north and east setbacks comply with the M-U regulations.   
 
Parking Location, Section 17.146.050(K) 

Section 17.146.050(K) Requires surface parking to be located to the side of or behind the 
building.  In no case is the parking allowed to be set back from the street less than the 
building.  The proposed building setbacks on Commerce Drive and 4860 South Street are 
greater than allowed due to power lines and associated easements and the required 
separation from those facilities.     
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III.  PROJECT REVIEW 

Background 

The applicant proposes to develop a two-story, 14,000 ft2 (7,000 per floor) office building in the 
M-U Zone.  The subject property is located on the northeast corner of Commerce Drive and 
4860 South Street, within the Woodward Industrial Park that is served by a private, horseshoe 
shaped road (4860 South Street).  In addition to the variances sought under this application, 
the two properties (232 West and 248 West) will need to be combined in order to meet 
building codes which do not allow a property line to intersect a building. 

 
Applicant’s Written Narrative and Materials 

The applicant’s written narrative response to the variance analysis form is attached.  In it, the 
applicant has indicated that due to the existing overhead power lines and underground power 
easements, construction of the new building in close proximity to the streets as required by 
ordinance is not possible.  The underground power easement and overhead power lines are 
facilities of Rocky Mountain Power and Murray City Power that cannot be relocated.  The 
property is crossed by Rocky Mountain power lines along the westerly boundary, Murray City 
Power overhead lines bisecting the property from west to the east, and by a Murray City Power 
underground power easement from east to west.  The applicant has supplied a site plan 
showing the power facilities and their attempt to locate the building in a narrow window of 
possible locations on the two properties.  The site plan is attached to this report. 
 

 
Figure 1: a segment of the plat, showing the utility easement bisecting the property 
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Public Input 
Notices were sent to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.  There have 
been no comments made regarding this application.     
 

IV. VARIANCE FINDINGS 

Following are Staff’s analysis and findings for how the request complies with the standards for 
granting a variance (Land Use Ordinance, Section 17.16.050).   

A. The literal enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance would cause an unreasonable 
hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the 
land use ordinance. 

The proposed development is as close to the standard as possible due to the power lines and 
easements on the frontage on Commerce Drive and 4860 South Street.  The proposed 
development meets requirements for the north and east setbacks.  The literal enforcement of 
the ordinance is not possible in this case due to the power lines and separation requirements 
from them.  Staff finds that the application meets this requirement for granting a variance. 

  
B. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to 

other properties in the district. 

The power lines and easements combined with the M-U zoning district’s imposition of a 
maximum allowed setback rather than minimum setbacks constitute a special circumstance 
on this property.  Staff finds that the application meets this requirement for granting a 
variance. 

 
C. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right 

possessed by other properties in the district. 
 
No building can be built in compliance with the setback requirements of the M-U Zone for this 
land fronting Commerce Drive and 4860 South Street due to the power lines and easements.   
The development potential of the property represents a substantial property right in this case.  
Staff finds that the application meets this requirement for granting a variance.   
 

D. The variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not be contrary to the 
public interest. 
 
The requested variance would have an impact on the purpose of the M-U Zone, and in the 
same way would negatively impact the purpose of the Murray City General Plan in maintaining 
and stabilizing residential neighborhoods.  Staff finds that the applicant does meet this 
requirement for granting a variance.  
 

E. The spirit of the Land Use Ordinance is observed, and substantial justice done.    



 
 

5 
 

The project as proposed meets other requirements of the M-U Zone.  The applicant is only 
seeking variances to those rules where it is physically impossible to meet them because of the 
location of the power lines along the west and south boundaries.  Staff feels that granting the 
variance would be in keeping with the spirit of the land use ordinance and finds that the 
applicant meets this requirement for granting a variance.  
 

V. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ANALYSIS 

In determining whether enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance would cause unreasonable 
hardship, the Hearing Officer may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the applicant 
proves that the alleged hardship: 
 

A. Is located on or associated with the property for which a variance is sought. 
 
The hardship is the result of existing power lines and easements on the subject property which 
create an inability to comply with maximum allowed building setbacks from both Commerce 
Drive and 4860 South.   
 

B. Comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general 
to the neighborhood.  Special circumstances must:  (1) Relate to the hardship 
complained of, and (2) Deprive the property owner of privileges granted to other 
properties in the same district. 
 
The special circumstances in this case are created by the existing power lines and easements 
and their location on the subject property.  Their existing locations directly relate to the 
hardship, necessitating a variance.  Without the variance, the circumstances would deprive 
the owner of a privilege (development) which does exist in the same district.  Most of the other 
buildings along 4860 South Street in this area were developed under the Manufacturing 
General, M-G Zone which requires a minimum front setback of 20 feet which have allowed 
property owners to develop behind the power lines and easements.  The applicant cannot 
avoid the power lines and easements without a variance because of the change in zoning.    

 

VI. CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION 

Based on a review and analysis of the submitted material, the subject property, surrounding 
area, and applicable sections of the Murray City Land Use Ordinance, Staff finds that the 
proposal meets the standards for a variance and recommends APPROVAL of the requested 
variance to the setback requirements of the Mixed-Use Zone on the properties located a t 
248 and 232 West 4800 South subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  That the two properties be consolidated per Murray City Lot Consolidation review process 

to the Woodward Industrial Park Subdivision.   



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Attachments 



 

Public Notice Dated | August 27, 2020 

Murray City Public Works Building | 4646 South 500 West | Murray | Utah | 84123 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2420 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with Executive Order 2020-5 Suspending the Enforcement of 
Provisions of Utah Code 52-4-202 and 52-4-207 due to Infectious Disease COVID-19 Novel Coronavirus issued by 
Governor Herbert on March 18, 2020 and Emergency Executive Order 20-02 issued by the Mayor on April 1, 2020, the 
Hearing Officer of Murray City, Utah will hold an electronic only regular meeting at 12:30 p.m., Wednesday, 
September 9, 2020. The Hearing Officer has determined that due to the continued rise of COVID-19 case 
counts, meeting with an anchor location presents a substantial risk to the health and safety of those in 
attendance. No physical meeting location will be available. 
 
To view or listen to the meeting electronically, please contact the Planning Division at 801-270-2420 or 
planning@murray.utah.gov so we can make arrangements to accommodate your participation.   

 
The Murray City Hearing Officer will hold a public meeting Wednesday, September 9, 2020 at 12:30 p.m. regarding the 
following application:  
 
Clint Tolman with Gold Stream has made application to the Murray City Hearing Officer requesting a variance for 
the property at 248 West & 232 West 4860 South for the front yard setback requirements along Commerce Drive 
and 4860 South Street due to the existing overhead power lines.  The requested variance is in order to 
accommodate a new building.  The property is located  in the M-U Zone.   Please see the attached site plan.     
 

                   
  

Subject Property 

mailto:planning@murray.utah.gov


 
 

Murray City Public Works Building 4646 South 500 West Murray, Utah 84123 

 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 300 feet of the subject property. If you have questions 
or comments concerning this proposal, please call Susan Nixon with the Murray City Planning Division at 801-270-2423, 
or e-mail to snixon@murray.utah.gov. 
 
Special accommodations for the hearing or visually impaired will be upon a request to the office of the Murray City Recorder (801-264-
2660).  We would appreciate notification two working days prior to the meeting.  TTY is Relay Utah at #711.  
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